
TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum 

TO:   Office of the Chief Clerk    
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality  

  
THRU:  Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader  

Water Rights Permitting Team  
  
FROM:  Jenna Rollins, Project Manager  

Water Rights Permitting Team  
  
DATE:  March 24, 2023 
  
SUBJECT:  Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. 
  WRTP 13890 

CN605239490, RN111626339 
Application No. 13890 for a Temporary Water Use Permit 
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 
Unnamed Tributary of Clear Creek, Brazos River Basin 

  Waller County 
   
The application and partial fees were received on December 29, 2022. Additional 
information and fees were received on January 31, February 21, February 27, and 
March 16, 2023. The application was declared administratively complete and 
accepted for filing with the Office of the Chief Clerk on March 24, 2023. Mailed 
notice to downstream water right holders of record in the Brazos River Basin is 
required pursuant to Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 295.154(a). 
  
All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.  
  
  
  
_________________________  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
  
 

 

 
  

 
 

OCC Mailed Notice Required    □YES□NO  
 



 
Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Emily Lindley, Commissioner 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Erin E. Chancellor, Interim Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

March 24, 2023 
 

Mr. Randy Twaddle         VIA E-MAIL 
Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. 
20559 FM 359 Rd. 
Hempstead, Texas 77445 
  
RE: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. 
 WRTP 13890 

CN605239490, RN111626339 
Application No. 13890 for a Temporary Water Use Permit 
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 
Unnamed Tributary of Clear Creek, Brazos River Basin 

 Waller County 
 
Dear Mr. Twaddle: 
  
This acknowledges receipt, on January 31, February 21, February 27, and March 16, 2023, of 
additional information and fees in the amount of $76.44 (Receipt No. M312284, copy attached).  
  
The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the Chief 
Clerk on March 24, 2023. Staff will continue processing the application for consideration by the 
Executive Director.  
  
Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical review 
phase of the application process.  
  
If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at 
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at 512-239-1845. 
  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
 
Attachment 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/
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Jenna Rollins

From: Randy Twaddle 
Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2023 2:37 PM
To: Jenna Rollins
Subject: requested information
Attachments: 2023-03-16_142534.pdf

Hi Jenna, 
 
I've attached a letter from my board president acknowledging my authority. 
 
As for confirmation of the coordinates you gave me, when I enter those into Google Earth, it is a site on the correct 
tributary but it is on the east side of FM 359 Rd. Our property is on the west side. 
 
I just now walked out to the creek and dropped a pin at the exact location where we are diverting. The coordinates 
Google Map listed for that dropped pin are 30.0587700 N 96.0383673 W.  
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. 
 
All best, 
Randy 
 
 
 
 
--  
RANDY TWADDLE 
Executive Director,  
The John Fairey Garden  
Conservation Foundation 
832.656.8869 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture 
from the Internet.

 





Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE 

Call to:   

Mr. Randy Twaddle 

Call from:  

Jenna Rollins 

Date: 

3/16/23 

Project No: 

13890 

Information for File follows: 

This was a phone call to the applicant to discuss additional information needed for the application 

to be declared administratively complete. 

Signed: 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Randy Twaddle 
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 7:45 AM
To: Jenna Rollins
Subject: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., WRTP 13890
Attachments: TX_Hempstead_20190305_TM JFG diversion point copy.jpg; 20571 FM 359 Deed.pdf; 

Revised JFG Bylaws.pdf

Good morning Jenna, 
 
I have attached the documents requested that I believe will complete our application for a water permit. 
 
As for avoiding impingement and entrainment of aquatic organisms, we will take reasonable measures to do so, 
including an aluminum intake strainer with screen perforations < 1/4". 
 
A check in the amount of $76.44 has been sent to your office. 
 
Just to note in case I haven't already done so, Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. is now DBA The John 
Fairey Garden Conservation Foundation. 
 
Sincerely, 
Randy 
 
 
--  
RANDY TWADDLE 
Executive Director,  
The John Fairey Garden  
Conservation Foundation 
832.656.8869 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture 
from the Internet.
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JOHN O. PAJBlJY 
QWAQlBTRACI 

J O N E S & C A R T E R, r N c. 
ENGINEERS•PLANNERS•SURVEYORS 

ALL JHAT TRACT OR PA.R.Cm. OF LAND .ttllal:cd in Watw- Co,mt.y, Ten., out of!fi., Owlcs Doncho Suivcy A--24 
&Dd bcl:ac a portiml of tho trut oflll!MI called I l.039 1Cre$ ln Waniaity D-=ci with Vardcr's Lien dalled Mucli 2, 1993 
f.tom ll<wlio R. Piorceall to 1� 0. Fairey u recorded lo Volume 476, Pa&o 306 oftha Deed bcct1is ofWallsr Coml1)'; 
and \,el.tig I portioa of tk1t tract af land called 6.'27 � in <kceral Wtmu1ty 0-S dmd Augiut 2, I 97t from Dorwd 
G. Cn.wfon! and wlfu.. Mmy Crawford ID John G. PairGy as n!COtdtd In Volume 228, Pago S® of tho Doccl � crf 
Waner Coll:lty; and l)'ina within a 4.000 aa,, tract Ill! doscn"bcd ill 0-1 of 1'run dnted NO\flttllbllr 21, 2001.u rec4rded in 
Volum1t 709, Page 047 of tka Official Publ� Reeotd! of Waller County, said 0.709 am: trac;t btiag mar. p.s,:tieu.l.arzy 
<fescibod u fulloWT. 

COMMENONO •ta f0llnd S/8" UC11 rod lyillg in tho West lioo o(F.M. Higbway3S9 maricingdll!Northeast comet of 
th� Pcclccrwood Gardma Con,ervatioB Foundation, Inc:. tl'ad. called 20.138 = (1142/449 OJ' .R.. W .C.), the South.cast 
ccma aft!lil c.allcd I 1.039 aae ua;t a11d tho called 4.000 acn, lnle1; 

THENCE wit!,. tho West lille of P..M Highway 359, the East lioc o!thc Cllllcd J 1.039 acre tract ud �c oiiilcd 4.C00 acre 
U1ld. N Q3• 10' 4&"·B.. 35.66 fl ID a pciAt at th.e SOll!h cdgo of a pavcl drive far u:011: soulhc:ty Southeast coma and 
POINT OF BEO!NNING of the 0.709 ai:re ttai:thcmn m:scribed; 

THBNO! departing fl'om F.M. Higllway JS9 along the SOll'.h edgn of lbe 1!111v•I drive with the South line of this tract, 
N 8!r 00' 2<)" W, 74.20 D. to ,. point for angle and, S 86° 42' 22" W, lS.39 l\. to a point marlw,g tho begi.wung of a 
CIIMI IO the right; 

TBRNCE oanti:inliDg alq the cdec of th.a gravel drin with .wd cwve. luNicg a radius cf 76.Q0 ft., a disuoce of 
99.19 ft. {choni N S5° 54' IT' W, 92.30 ft.) lo a pointinadwlg the end of01ne; 

lHENCE aloDg the Southwest cdgo oflhe gnrvol driw with lho Sou1hvmt liue of lhia tnct. N ia• 30' 57" W, 26.!i9 ft. 
to II pcict l!Urldllg the begi:mi.ng of& cun-e to tho ri£h.l; 

TimNCB c.<md.ouuig a!Ollg the edge of lho Fl"•I drive, willt &aid CUIY� having a radim of 56.00 ft
1 

a dlswico of 
71.!4 fl {chord N 20" S6' !2" .E, 71.19 ll.) to a point fbr end of C\ll'Vc; 

TI:IENCE a!OD3 tho Northwest e.lgo oflhc gravel drive with tho Nonhwost line ofthh tract, N &0° 24' 4J R E, 13.76 ft. CO 
a point filr imerior comer; 

nrBNCB depanillg from tho Northwest edge of the gravel drivo in a aoltherly � N 37" 19' l3" W, 30Jl ft. ID• 
FOintfcr�N 31° ll' 2l" E, 80.00 ft. to a point for angle and, N lS° OS' 14" W, 44.21 ft. t.oapaint fer anglo; 

Tiil!NCE with the Wen line of du$ tract, i;rowg � NOtth l.ina of Ibo c.allc.d 11.D:}9 a.en, � omd tho South w of !ho 
� 6.21 acre ltKt, thcn alonguuistiag fence, N 01• 011' 39'" W, 78.72.ft. to tho �on of$Ald fence with Iha 
South cx.fF or a roof owrhmg of an Gfficc building for =ncr; 

TimNCEwilh said roofovc.hang. S 88" Sl' 01" W, 1.62 ft. lo Ibo contct oflho roof ovcorlwtg; 

Tm!NCEV<ith Ibo Wo.r.cdge oftbcroofoverhang. N oo• o�• 57" W, 25.71 ft. lrl i'.:I � with the South odi;e cf 
a tniilclii,s fur =ci-.

nmNCR � tho South edge of said bllilding. s 89° so· Ol" w, 3.10 tt.11> a =tt of the building; 

nm?-SCEwilh the West edge of tho lnailding. N oo• 07' 15" B, 3.01 It 10 a point for CClmtr. 

nmNCE. depa,ting froll:l the West edge of the bwldlog. n=ing parmllol with lllld 5 ft. from the Solllhwest edge of a 
gallery buil� N 68° 49' 2_2M W, .31.SI ft. tlO • po.mt for camcr; 

nmNCB N 21° 07' 54'" E, ll S.00 ft. p11:1s rho Wast C'll'Jlet cf !he gullery lrnildiog llld cont!tn,mg with the N011hwt:St 
e;Sge of the galle:y building for a total di&tance of 24.92 ft. to the Nor1h corner of the building; 

1HBNCE "'1th the N<irtb.cut line of the gtillary building. S 59• 08' -43" E, 37;76 ft. lo tho Elt.st ooruer af the galleiy 
buildin&; 
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Fee DescriE_tion 

WTR USE PERMITS 

Fee Code 

Account# 

Account Name 

WUP 

WUP 

WATER USE PERMITS 

UO\S\A!(l h\\HGE\\i!P..'/ Ja+eM

tZOl £ Z 83:I

Q3J\13�3M

TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Ref#l 

Refll2 

Paid In By 

Check Number CC TYE.e 

Card Auth. 

User Data 
Tran Code 

Rec Code 

Slip Key 

Docwnent# Tran Date 

M307484 4909 

122222 

PECKERWOOD VHERNAND 

GARDEN 

BS00099812 22-DEC-22

CONSERVATIO 

N 
FOUNDATION 

N 

CK 

D3B01.238 

Total (Fee Code): 
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. \ �'\, i>�itl 

��,, �

"t} 

�,;_� "� 
�' 

Tran Amount 

-$311.25 

-$311.25 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Wednesday, February 1, 2023 9:33 AM
To: Randy Twaddle
Subject: RE: another question for you

Good morning Mr. Twaddle,  
 
Once we receive a complete response to the RFI letter, not including fees, our tech staff will review the response, and 
we will let you know if any additional information is needed.  
 
Thank you,  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 

From: Randy Twaddle   
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 2:57 PM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: another question for you 
 
Hi Jenna, 
 
I'm sorry to bother you but I thought it would make sense to get your approval on this before I actually submit 
everything. 
 
I've attached a corrected gift deed. Will this satisfy #4 of the additional information needed? 
 
4. Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where the proposed land to be  irrigated is located. The deed 
should include the legal description of the land (metes and  bounds). Please note that the application must be in the 
name(s) of all landowners as shown  on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the application must be provided 
pursuant to  Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.32(a)(5). 
 
Thank you, 
Randy 

 

 
 
 
--  
RANDY TWADDLE 
Executive Director,  
The John Fairey Garden  
Conservation Foundation 
832.656.8869 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Randy Twaddle 
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 2:57 PM
To: Jenna Rollins
Subject: another question for you
Attachments: 1704788 Correction Gift Deed.pdf

Hi Jenna, 
 
I'm sorry to bother you but I thought it would make sense to get your approval on this before I actually submit 
everything. 
 
I've attached a corrected gift deed. Will this satisfy #4 of the additional information needed? 
 
4. Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where the proposed land to be  irrigated is located. The deed 
should include the legal description of the land (metes and  bounds). Please note that the application must be in the 
name(s) of all landowners as shown  on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the application must be provided 
pursuant to  Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.32(a)(5). 
 
Thank you, 
Randy 

 

 
 
 
--  
RANDY TWADDLE 
Executive Director,  
The John Fairey Garden  
Conservation Foundation 
832.656.8869 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture 
from the Internet.
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Jenna Rollins

From: Randy Twaddle 
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 10:31 AM
To: Jenna Rollins
Subject: Re: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., WRTP 13890

Great. Thank you. 
Randy 
 
On Tue, Jan 31, 2023 at 10:25 AM Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote: 

Good Morning Randy,  

  

Your response can be submitted via email.  

  

Best regards,  

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 

  

From: Randy Twaddle < >  
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 10:17 AM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., WRTP 13890 

  

Hi Jenna, 

  

Thank you for your email. I am working on completing the application. 

  

Can the information you requested, excepting the fee, be submitted via email? Or do you require hard copies? 



2

  

All best, 

Randy 

  

On Mon, Jan 30, 2023 at 11:32 AM Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Twaddle,  

  

Please see the attached request for information letter for Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., 
application No. 13890, and provide a response by 3/1/23.  

  

Best regards, 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 

  

 
 

  

--  

RANDY TWADDLE 

Executive Director,  

The John Fairey Garden  

Conservation Foundation 

832.656.8869 
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To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture 
from the Internet.

 

 
 
 
--  
RANDY TWADDLE 
Executive Director,  
The John Fairey Garden  
Conservation Foundation 
832.656.8869 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture 
from the Internet.
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2023 11:32 AM
To:
Subject: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., WRTP 13890
Attachments: Peckerwood_Gardens_Conservation_Foundation_Inc_13890_RFI_Sent_1.30.23.pdf

Dear Mr. Twaddle,  
 
Please see the attached request for information letter for Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc., 
application No. 13890, and provide a response by 3/1/23.  
 
Best regards, 
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 



Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Emily Lindley, Commissioner 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Erin E. Chancellor, Interim Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

January 30, 2023 
 

Mr. Randy Twaddle         VIA E-MAIL 
Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. 
20559 FM Rd 
Hempstead, Texas 77445 
  
RE: Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. 
 WRTP 13890 

CN605239490, RN111626339 
Application No. 13890 for a Temporary Water Use Permit 
Texas Water Code § 11.138, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 
Unnamed Tributary of Clear Creek, Brazos River Basin 

 Waller County 
 
Dear Mr. Twaddle: 
  
This acknowledges receipt, on December 29, 2022, of the referenced application, and fees in the 
amount of $311.25 (Receipt No. M307484, copy attached). 
 
A temporary permit may only be issued if there is surplus water available for use on a short-
term (temporary or ephemeral) basis in the source supply. During low flow conditions, which 
occur during a drought or periods of limited rainfall, all water in the basin will be required for 
existing senior water rights and there is no presumption of any surplus flows. 
 
Additional information and fees are required before the application can be declared 
administratively complete. 
 
1. Confirm the location of the diversion point on the unnamed tributary of Clear Creek, Brazos 

River Basin. The latitude and longitude provided in the application does not plot on a 
watercourse. Staff has calculated coordinates to be Latitude 30.059233° N, Longitude 
96.037374° W. 

 
2. Indicate the measures the applicant will take to avoid impingement and entrainment of 

aquatic organisms (ex. Screens on any new diversion structure that is not already 
authorized in a water right). Refer to pages 28-29 from the Instructions for Completing the 
Water Right Permitting Application (Form TCEQ-10214A-inst) for assistance in developing 
your response. 
  

3. Provide a USGS 7.5-minute topographic map (or equivalent) with the location of the 
diversion point clearly marked. Staff notes that a map was not provided.  
 

4. Provide a recorded copy of the deed(s) for the property where the proposed land to be 
irrigated is located. The deed should include the legal description of the land (metes and 
bounds). Please note that the application must be in the name(s) of all landowners as shown 
on the deeds; otherwise, proper consent of the application must be provided pursuant to 
Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.32(a)(5). 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/


Mr. Randy Twaddle 
Application No. 13890 
January 30, 2023 
Page 2 of 2 
 
5. Provide recorded copies of legal documents establishing ownership of the proposed 

diversion point, or a copy of a duly acknowledged written easement, consent, or license 
from the landowner(s) whose land is associated with the proposed diversion point, pursuant 
to Title 30 TAC § 295.10. 

6. Provide written evidence that Mr. Randy Twaddle is authorized to sign the application for 
Peckerwood Gardens Conservation Foundation, Inc. pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 295.14(5), 
which states: 

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality, or other corporate 
entity, the application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in 
the form of bylaws, charters, or resolutions which specify the authority of the official to 
take such action shall be submitted. A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as 
evidence of the official's authority to sign. 

7. Remit fees in the amount of $76.44, as described below. Please make the check payable to 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. 

 
Filing Fee (Temporary Permit > 10 acre-feet)  $ 250.00  
Recording Fee ($1.25 x 1 page)   $     1.25 
Use Fee ($1.00 x 60 acre-feet)    $   60.00 
Notice Fees ($2.94 x 26 water right holders)  $   76.44 
TOTAL FEES      $ 387.69 
FEES RECEIVED     $ 311.25 
TOTAL FEES DUE     $   76.44 

 
Please provide the requested information and fees by March 1, 2023 or the application may be 
returned pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 281.18. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via email at 
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-1845. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section  
 

Attachment 
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